

**Special Case No.64 of 2023**  
**(CIS No.64/2023)**  
**CNR No: WBSP010140232023**  
**Present: Subhra Som Ghosal (J.O Code: WB00984)**

Order No.09, dated: 06-02-2024.

Accused persons namely Subhankar Sen and Sujata Sen on interim bail are present by filing hazira and they have filed a petition praying for confirmation of the interim bail granted to this accused persons by order dated 12.10.2020 and waiving condition imposed upon them.

Accused Partha Pratim Sen and Shreya Sen on interim bail are present by filing hazira.

Accused person Ananta Das, Arpita Das, Santanu Sarkar and Swagata Sarkar on bail are absent by petition.

Accused persons namely Prithwijit Dalal and Rakhi Nayak on bail are also present and they have filed a petition praying for waiving condition imposed upon them by order dated 08.12.2023.

As stipulated by previous order today is fixed for appearance and further order.

Now the case record is taken up for hearing of petition of the accused persons for confirmation of their interim bail and waiving condition.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused persons. Ld. Public Prosecutor-in-charge raised cavil to such prayer.

Perused the case record as well as the materials on record.

Considering the nature of the prayer appearance of the de facto complainant is not found to be necessary. Hence interim bail granted to the accused persons is extended.

As regard waiver of condition to meet the I.O is concerned, nothing adverse has been reported against the accused persons indicating towards the fact that the accused persons have misused the liberty granted to them. These accused persons have also appeared today in obedience to the order passed by this Court. That being the case, condition to meet the I.O as imposed upon the accused persons namely Subhankar Sen, Sujata Sen, Prithwijit Dalal and Rakhi Nayak is hereby waived.

Issue notice to De facto complainant.

To 25-04-2024 for appearance of accused persons.

Accused persons are directed to stay present on the date fixed.

Interim bail granted to accused Ananta Das, Arpita Das, Santanu Sarkar and Swagata Sarka stand extended till next date under same condition.

Typed to the dictation directly;  
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas