

Special Case No.64 of 2023
(CIS No.64/2023)
CNR No: WBSP010140232023
Present: Subhra Som Ghosal (J.O Code: WB00984)

Order No.11, dated: 25-04-2024.

Accused persons namely Prithwijit Dalal, Rakhi Nayak, Parthapratim Sen @ Partha Sen, Sneha Sen, Santanu Sarkar, Swagata Sarkar, Ananta Das, Arpita Mondal, Subhankar Sen and Sujata Mondal on interim bail are present by filing hazira and they have filed a petition praying for confirmation of the interim bail granted to these accused persons.

The de facto complainant is absent without any step.

As stipulated by previous order today is fixed for appearance and supply of copy.

Perused the case record as well as the materials accompanying the charge-sheet.

The investigation has culminated, meaning thereby; interrogation of the accused persons is not required for the purpose of investigation. Nothing adverse has been reported against the accused persons indicating towards the fact that the accused persons have misused the liberty granted to them. The accused persons have also appeared today in obedience to the order passed by this Court. That being the case, interim bail of the accused persons stands confirmed. The conditions imposed by the order granting bail shall continue.

As noticed supra; charge-sheet has been filed in this case and the Investigating Officer following the modalities of section 173 sub-section (5) of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 has forward all documents on which the prosecution proposes to rely. The Ld. Special Public Prosecutor-in-charge submitted that copy as per section 207 of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 is ready and those may be supplied to the accused persons who are on bail.

Hence following the modalities of Section 207 of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 copies be supplied to the accused persons at once.

As the accused person namely Debasish Pal has not appeared pursuant to the summon served upon the accused person.

Hence issueailable W/A [with bail of Rs.2000/-] upon the accused person namely Debasish Pal .

B.C-II to comply at once.

Issue notice upon the de facto complainant.

To **11-07-2024** for appearance of accused persons and further order.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas